SOCIAL

MEDIA PLYMOUTH
FR'ENDLY CITY COUNCIL

Democratic Support
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House

West Hoe Road
Plymouth PLI 3BJ

Please ask for Helen Rickman

T 01752 398444

E helen.rickman@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 01 December 2015

#workingplymouth
WORKING PLYMOUTH

Wednesday 9 December 2015
4.00 pm
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Ricketts, Chair

Councillor Murphy, Vice Chair

Councillors Ball, Deacon, Fletcher, Hendy, Jarvis, Martin Leaves, Morris, Storer and Wheeler.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic
process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive


http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/

WORKING PLYMOUTH

AGENDA

PART | - PUBLIC MEETING

APOLOGIES
To receive apologies for non-attendance by panel members.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this
agenda.

MINUTES (Pages | - 12)

To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 30 September 2015 and 14 October
2015.

CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought
forward for urgent consideration.

1000 CLUB (Pages 13 - 18)
Members will be provided with an update on the 1000 club.

SKILLS PLAN (Pages 19 - 56)
Members will be provided with a presentation and information on the Skills Plan.
APPRENTICESHIPS (Pages 57 - 64)
Members will be provided with an update on Plymouth City Council Apprenticeships.

TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND UPDATE FROM THE (Pages 65 - 66)
CO-OPERATIVE SCRUTINY BOARD

For the Panel to review and monitor the progress of tracking resolutions and receive
feedback from the Co-operative Scrutiny Board.

WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 67 - 68)

The Panel to discuss and agree future items for the Working Plymouth work programme.



10. EXEMPT BUSINESS

To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act
1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of
business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraph(s) of Part | of Schedule |12A of the Act, as amended

by the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

PART Il (PRIVATE MEETING)

AGENDA
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE

that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private. Members of the
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.

NIL.



This page is intentionally left blank



56.

57.

58.

Page 1 Agenda Item 3

Working Plymouth
Wednesday 30 September 2015
PRESENT:

Councillor Ricketts, in the Chair.

Councillor Murphy, Vice Chair.

Councillors Ball, Sam Davey (substitute for Councillor Wheeler), Deacon, Fletcher,
Hendy, Jarvis, Martin Leaves, Morris and Storer.

Apologies for absence: Councillor Wheeler.

Also in attendance: David Draffan (Assistant Director for Economic Development),
Paul Brookes (Programme Director, History Centre), Nicola Moyle (Head of Arts
and Heritage), Louisa Blight (Collections Manager), Ray Crockett (Naval Heritage
Centre), Paul Santillo (Naval Heritage Centre), Ross Jago (Lead Officer) and Helen
Rickman (Democratic Support Officer).

The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.10 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes,
so they may be subject to change. Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm
whether these minutes have been amended.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct.
CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business.

THE HISTORY CENTRE

David Draffan (Assistant Director for Economic Development), Paul Brookes
(Programme Director, History Ce
[...]
 to open however this
was to allow for the building to be properly fitted out and for collections to
be installed;

it was hoped that the History Centre would play a huge part in the Mayflower
400 celebrations;

two Cabinet decisions were required to be taken; the first in October 2015
to start a procurement exercise and the second to agree how the project will
be modelled and run and revenue calculated.

Members praised the work of officers and were excited to see the project develop.

The Chair thanked officers for their attendance at the meeting and highlighted to all
present the opportunity this project would represent for the city.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

There were no items of exempt business.

Working Plymouth Wednesday 30 September 2015



60.

61.

62.

63.

Page 5

Working Plymouth

Wednesday 14 October 2015
PRESENT:

Councillor Ricketts, in the Chair.

Councillor Murphy, Vice Chair.

Councillors Ball, Deacon, Fletcher, Mrs Foster (substitute for Councillor Martin
Leaves), Jarvis, Morris, Parker-Delaz-Ajete (substitute for Councillor Hendy),
Storer and Wheeler.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Hendy and Martin Leaves.

Also in attendance: David Draffan (Assistant Director for Economic Development),
Paul Brookes (Programme Director — History Centre), Councillor Smith (Deputy
Leader), Nicola Moyle (Head of Arts and Heritage), Gareth Simmons (Strategic
Project Director), Esther Dugdale (Event Communications), Abby Coumbes (Event
Communications), Paul Woods (Chair of the Growth Board), Patrick Hartop (Head
of City Deal), Adam Hickman (Economic Strategy and Partnership Officer), Tudor
Evans (Leader), Amanda Ratsey (Head of Economy, Enterprise and Employment),
Gill Peele (Lead Officer) and Helen Rickman (Democratic Support).

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 6.10 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes,
so they may be subject to change. Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm
whether these minutes have been amended.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct.
MINUTES

Agreed that the minutes of 8 July 2015 were an accurate record of the meeting.
CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business.

PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL

This agenda item was deferred due to Officer sickness.

Agreed that the Planning and Building Control item would be discussed at the next
scheduled meeting in December 2015.

Working Plymouth Wednesday 14 October 2015



64.

Page 6

HISTORY CENTRE PRESENTATION

David Draffan (Assistant Director for Economic Development), Paul Brookes
(Programme Director — History Centre), Councillor Smith (Deputy Leader), Nicola
Moyle (Head of Arts and Heritage), Gareth Simmons (Strategic Project Director),
Esther Dugdale (Event Communications) and Abby Coumbes (Event
Communications) provided Members with a further update on the History Centre
Project.

Members were advised that —

(2)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(f)

the Working Plymouth scrutiny panel had received an update on the History
Centre at a previous meeting on 30 September 2015 whereby officers
provided a detailed sense of the building and ambitions; at this meeting
Members would be introduced to Event Communications, the lead consultant
for the project, whose representatives would discuss methodology, the
content and community engagement;

Event Communications had been in business for 30 years, was considered to
be Europe’s largest and leading visitor destination industry and had delivered
over 200 destination projects since its establishment. Examples of projects
delivered by Event Communications, relevant to the Plymouth History
Centre, were presented including the following:

Experience of the Titanic — Belfast
Bletchley Park — Heritage Site
The Roman Baths

Mshed — Bristol

Southbank London

Event Communications had been appointed as consultants for the History
Centre at the end of April 2015; the fir
[...]
lymouth
Members for their information;

a variety of different exhibition techniques were being used to ensure that
some of the content of the History Centre would be relevant to the school
curriculum; there would also be more than double the learning space in the
new development than is provided on the existing site;

the building was being designed to ensure maximum flexibility of space
therefore officers were working closely with architects to ensure that walls
could be moved and that the placement of steel frames would not hinder this;

officers accepted the points raised by the Chair that the Working Plymouth
scrutiny panel requested to keep an eye on how the History Centre will look,
the governance arrangements and that future meetings of the panel are
scheduled in line with History Centre timeline to ensure optimum
engagement;

there was an offer from the Assistant Director for Economic Development to
attend a select number of community workshops, local surgeries or ‘have
your say meetings’ to continue the engagement process with residents; it was
agreed that an email would be sent out to Councillors advising them of this
invitation.

The Chair thanked officers for their attendance at the meeting.

Agreed to recommend to the Cooperative Scrutiny Board that —

History Centre

that the panel continue to monitor progress with the History Centre project
planning, content design, funding and build and that meetings are arranged to
coincide with future key milestones in the project plan;

(that in addition to | above)

that the panel receive information on all consultation to date and the planned
consultation timeframe to ensure that Working Plymouth have an ongoing
opportunity to feed into the process further

that as the project progresses and gathers momentum the panel have a

monitoring role to ensure that effective governance arrangements continue to
be in place.

Working Plymouth Wednesday 14 October 2015


mailto:loveourpast@plymouth.gov.uk

65.

66.

Page 9

ROLE OF THE LOCAL ECONOMIC PARTNERSHIP

Please refer to minute 66 ‘Corporate Plan Monitoring’.

CORPORATE PLAN MONITORING

David Draffan (Assistant Director for Economic Development), Paul Woods (Chair
of the Growth Board), Patrick Hartop (Head of City Deal), Adam Hickman
(Economic Strategy and Partnership Officer) and Amanda Ratsey (Head of Economy,
Enterprise and Employment) provided Members with an introduction to the Local
Economic Partnership and a presentation upon Corporate Plan Monitoring.

Members were advised that —

(2)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

Paul Woods had been Chair of the Growth Board for two years and was
previously Chair of the Chamber of Commerce in Plymouth. The Growth
Board met five times a year and was an informal public/ private partnership
and was represented by Plymouth City Council with the membership of
Councillor Evans (Leader of the Council), Tracey Lee (Chief Executive) and
David Draffan (Assistant Director for Economic Development);

the Growth Board had the responsibility for overseeing the delivery of the
Local Economic Strategy, were ambassadors for the city and were target and
results driven;

the following were the six strands as drivers of growth for Plymouth:

e Ocean City Infrastructure

Digital Economy

People, Communities and Institutions
Learning and Talent Development
Business Growth and Investment
Visitor Economy and Culture

the Chair of the Growth Board congratulated the role of the Council’s
Economic Development Team and said that there was better engagement
between the private and public sector in the city now than there had been for
the past 30 years and that this would pay dividends for the future success of
Plymouth;

Plymouth was beginning to be nationally recognised for projects undertaken
including and the City Deal, South Yard and History Centre; the aim now was
to drive forward inward investment in the city;

inward investment in Plymouth was focused around the marine, hotel and
social enterprise sectors; th
[...]
ts;

(k)  the Council regularly tracked 4 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) including
productivity, net business growth, jobs and JSA claimant count:

e Plymouth’s productivity was currently 97% - this was the highest it had
been in several years;

e Plymouth had 14% net growth in business; higher than anyone else in
the Heart of the South West Area;

e Since 2012 Plymouth has noticed a year on year decline in JSA
Claimants — Plymouth was below the national average for the first
time in |5 years

e Total employment had gradually increased in the past 5 years

)] an offer letter detailing Growth Deal 2 funding had not yet been received

despite the funding being announced; this was a cause for concern for Officers
and was being followed up.

Working Plymouth Wednesday 14 October 2015



67.

68.

69.

Page 11

In response to a question raised regarding the Growth Board it was reported that
Steve Gerry, employed by Plymouth Manufacturers Association, provided the
Growth Board with a piece of analysis stating that Plymouth had more manufacturing
than Bristol — Plymouth manufacturing was worth £730m whereas Bristol amounted
to £600m — these figures were supported by the percentage of people employed —
this information would be made available to Members of the Working Plymouth
scrutiny panel.

The Chair thanked officers for their attendance at the meeting and for their
presentation however confirmed that due to a lack of time Members of the scrutiny
panel were unable to ask questions or further scrutinise the Corporate Plan
Monitoring item.

Agreed to recommend to the Cooperative Scrutiny Board that an additional meeting
of the Working Plymouth scrutiny panel is arranged before the next scheduled
meeting to follow up on the Corporate Plan Monitoring presentation provided by
officers.

TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND UPDATE FROM THE
COOPERATIVE SCRUTINY BOARD

Members noted the tracking resolutions document
WORK PROGRAMME

Members noted the Working Plymouth work programme and agreed to defer the
Planning and Building Control item to the December 2015 meeting.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

There were no items of exempt business.

Working Plymouth Wednesday 14 October 2015



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13 Agenda ltem 5

Working Plymouth Scrutiny Panel
9th December 2015 PLYMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL

The 1000 Club

Established in 2012, the 1000 Club is a network of local businesses that are committed to
supporting people into careers in the city.

The Club aims to provide:
* Independent advice and guidance for businesses in relation to their specific recruitment and
training needs

e Individuals with a consolidated list of the various routes to employment and the agencies
that can assist

« Young people with information regarding all the employment information, advice and
guidance available to them

o A brokerage service to support schools with development young people's employability
skills, in particular in relation to the Employability Passport

The 1000 Club also disseminates the latest information on incentives and support available and
provides a route to promote vacancies. This is a free service and members can be sure that the
advice they are given is completely independent.

Current situation

To date 1,550 businesses have signed up to be members of the 1000 Club, committing to support
people into careers by providing work experience and job opportunities. This represents 20% of
the total business stock in Plymouth. The number of businesses signing up and opportunities
recorded; however, has begun to plateau over recent months. This plateau is likely to be the
result of several contributory factors: a significant drop in the number of people claiming benefits
in the city; a change in priorities of the partners that comprise the 1000 Club Task and Finish
Group resulting in them not feeding the most up to date figures through to the 1000 Club
Coordinator; and expansion of the range of other activities and initiatives supported through the
1000 Club. To increase membership further the 1000 Club has begun to engage with business
sectors that have not previously been engaged, specifically the businesses within the two Business
Improvement District areas. Initial analysis has identified that there are roughly 800 businesses
between the two BID areas that are not members. The 1000 Club will also work directly with
partners to re-prioritise the 1000 Club activity to ensure they update the Coordinator on a
regular basis. Increasing the membership of the 1000 Club will re-invigorate the status of the 1000
Club as a city wide priority.

30.11.15 Not protectively marked


http://www.1000club.co.uk/Passport.aspx

Page 14

The table below outlines the number of members that have signed up to the 1000 Club and also
the number of people who have been supported into the different opportunities by the 1000 Club
and its partners to date;

Fig.| Breakdown of the number of businesses and people who have received support

Members 1550

Jobs 821
Apprenticeships 924
Graduate Internships 381
Work Experience Placements 874
Student Work Experience 3194
Total opportunities 6194

Fig.2 Sector breakdown of members of the 1000 Club

Sector No. of Business Members
Business Services 194

Construction and Housing 105

Creative Industries 80

Education and Training 161

Leisure, Tourism and Hospitality 152

Manufacturing and Advanced Engineering 78

Marine and Maritime 10
Medical and Healthcare 93
Retail 181
Transport 6
Other 33
Better Together 186
Green Network 274




Page 15

Fig. 3 Breakdown of number opportunities supported via the 1000 Club since its start in 2012

1000 Club Work Opportunities
3500 1
M Full Time
3000 1 Equivalents
" . .
a W Apprenticeships
T 2500 1 ,
= Internships
2
g 2000 T GBW Work
~ Programme
S
3 1500 1 schools Work
Experience
1000 T
500 1
0 -
T2 T O - S >0 >WMO0 >0 20 S >S0>MaoT >0 0% S >0 >0as
5283252353382 282233353283282832353287
o o o o o o o

Fig.4 The number of businesses that have signed up to the 1000 Club since its launch in 2012

1000 Club Business Members
2000
m No. of Members
1500
1000
500
0
Oct (2012) Oct (2013) Oct (2014) Oct (2015)

Widened the target age

The 1000 Club was launched in 2012 to tackle the level of youth unemployment within the city. At
the outset of the 1000 Club the number of 18-24 year olds claiming Jobseekers Allowance
represented 33% of the total claimant population in the city. The latest statistics indicate that this
figure now stands at just 20.81% and that Plymouth is outperforming the national average when
measuring the relative reduction in youth unemployment.



Page 16

Through partnership working it was identified that there was a gap in specific provision for
supporting older people back into the workplace. The decision was taken, in September 2015, to
widen the age remit of the 1000 Club. This enabled the existing model and partnership to provide
support to older people as well as young people. The 1000 Club has made a number of
amendments to its website creating a single hub of information and signposting that people are
able to access. Specific information for ex-military personnel, people with long term health issues
or disabilities, and people over 50 years old has been added to the website. This essentially allows
any business to become a 1000 Club member as long as they are supporting someone to develop
their employability.

Building Plymouth

A major skills gap in the construction industry has been identified and the Building Plymouth
campaign was developed to help address this. The 1000 Club was a vital partner at the outset of
the Building Plymouth campaign, helping to identify construction companies that might engage with
it. The 1000 Club used its network to engage with and secure the buy in for the Building Plymouth
campaign. Utilising its newsletter, the 1000 Club requested all of the construction companies
which are members to support the initiative. The 1000 Club now has 105 members across the

[...]
0 Club is currently compiling a list of activities that are taking place across the week and will
communicate these via press coverage and on the 1000 Club website closer to the time. In
addition, the 1000 Club is developing a range of posters that will raise awareness of NAW,
signposting people towards the information available. By raising awareness of apprenticeships in



Page 17

the city we will help to encourage more people to consider the career options that are available
to them, with the aim of reducing the number of people claiming Jobseekers Allowance in the
future.

Early Years sector

In Plymouth we currently have 105 early years’ education providers in the private, voluntary and
independent sector, plus 48 funded childminders, 100 non funded childminders, 20 nursery classes,
and 2 nursery schools. All three and four year olds in England and eligible 2 year olds are entitled
to up to 570 hours of free early education or childcare a year. This can either be taken as |5
hours each week for 38 weeks of the year or 12 hours a week for 47.50 weeks a year. The
Childcare Bill, announced in the Queen's Speech, increases this entitlement to 30 hours a week for
working parents. This change is due to come into effect from September 2017, but some working
parents in other local authorities will be entitled to the additional hours when pilots begin in
September 2016. This increase in hours will have an impact on the number of staff needed to
deliver this service, especially as many providers are already reporting to the Early Years Service
how difficult it is to recruit qualified, experienced staff. The 1000 Club, in partnership with
Plymouth City Council and Jobcentre Plus, are working with providers to identify the challenges
being experienced by members in securing qualified staff, and the increase in demand will put
further pressure on local providers.

The future of the 1000 Club

The 1000 Club was established in 2012 with PCC funding, and has since secured a range of
different income. The Club is currently identifying external funding to enable its continuation
beyond March 2016 and several potential sources are being explored. The goal is for the 1000
Club to become a self-funding entity, while maintaining its current linkages with the City Council
and other partners. The 1000 Club has established a valuable network of business and working
relationships with partners that have sustained the support of unemployed people in Plymouth.



This page is intentionally left blank



Working Plymouth:

The skills landscape in Plymouth, linking people to opportunities

= Skills landscape across the city
= Apprenticeships
= 1000 Club

Edward Coley, Head of skills and Employability
Patrick Knight, Economy and Employment Manager

PLYMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL

6] abed

9 Wa}| epusby



Background context: structure

Learning and Talent Development Flagship

Growth Board

Employment and Skills
Board

Plan for Employment
and Skills

PLYMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL

0Z abed

Learning, Skills
Employment sub group

Key Sector Sub Groups
Head of Skills & Manufacturing
Employability Health/Medical
Digital
Tourism

Plymouth City Council

Construction

Small Business

Educational Sector

Input



Plan for Employment and Skills 2015-20

Aims and Objectives

o

Lo

PLYMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL

What

Matching skills with
demand

Drive Enterprise and
Innovation

Preparing for Work and
addressing worklessness

Improve Core Skills in
Plymouth

Why

Better engage and align
education and training
in Plymouth to meet
future economic need.

Increase Plymouth's
scope and performance
in entrepreneurship and

business start-ups.

Plymouth’s young people
are work- ready,
confident and can
achieve economic
success.

Put skills on everyone’s
agenda.

How

First-class drive to engage
business and education
partnerships across
Plymouth’s sectors.

Enhance impartial advice,
employability matching and
mentoring to guarantee
career progression support
for all young people (10-
25).

[...]


Working Plymouth scrutiny panel.

Progress
Date: Before the next meeting in
December.
Officer: | H. Rickman
Progress: Members were emailed a response
on
Officer:
Progress:

Version and date

Not protectively marked OR Protect OR Restricted




Page 66

Recommendations sent to the Cooperative Scrutiny Board.

Date, agenda
item and
minute number

Working Plymouth
Recommendation

Corporate Scrutiny Board
Response

Date
responded

14 October 2015
Minute 64

Agreed to recommend to the
Co-operative Scrutiny Board that

) That the panel continue to
monitor progress with the
History Centre project
planning, content design,
funding and build and that
meetings are arranged to
coincide with future key
milestones in the project
plan;

2) that the panel receive
information on all
consultation to date and
the planned consultation
timeframe to ensure that
Working Plymouth have
an ongoing opportunity to
feed into the process
further;

3) that as the project
progresses and gathers
momentum the panel have
a monitoring role to
ensure that effective
governance arrangements
continue to be in place.

This information needs to be
agreed via delegated authority
as it was not agreed at the last
Co-operative Scrutiny Board
meeting.

14 October 2015

Minute 66
Corporate Plan
Monitoring

Agreed to recommend to the
Cooperative Scrutiny Board that
an additional meeting of the
Working Plymouth scrutiny panel
is arranged before the next
scheduled meeting to follow up
on the Corporate Plan
Monitoring presentation provided
by officers.

The Board agreed to an extra
meeting via delegated authority
and the meeting was scheduled
on 24 November 2015.

Recommendation/Resolution status

Grey = Completed item / - = Urgent - item not considered at last meeting or
requires an urgent response.




Page 67 Agenda ltem 9

WORKING PLYMOUTH

DRAFT
Work Programme 2015 - 2016

PLYMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL

Please note that the work programme is a ‘live’ document and subject to change at
short notice. The information in
[...]
 Parking | Update on roll out of new
16 Zones procedures
March T -
2016 amar Joint
Committee
Waste Services To be provided with a general Member Advice
update.
Scrutiny Review Proposals Description
Living Streets (PID submitted) To review the ‘Living Streets’ pilot scheme and to propose
appropriate changes to improve the current process and
procedures.

Items for scrutiny not yet allocated a date:

S106 (to be dealt with outside the meeting)

Derriford Transport Infrastructure (to be included via cross party Plymouth Plan Working Group)

Managing space on the highway (review of policies responding to requests for residents disabled parking bays/
drop kerbs) (Initially scheduled for December meeting)

City Centre vs District Parking Charges (to see a rationale for parking charges) (Initially scheduled for
December meeting)

Inward Investment (Initially scheduled for December meeting)

Planning and Building Control (How the services work together — member request) (Initially scheduled for
December meeting)




	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 14/10/2015 Working Plymouth
	Minutes


	5 1000 CLUB
	6 SKILLS PLAN
	PGB 091115 - LTD Exec Summary - Final
	PES Nutshell

	7 APPRENTICESHIPS
	8 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND UPDATE FROM THE CO-OPERATIVE SCRUTINY BOARD
	9 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Working Plymouth Wednesday 9 December 2015

Working Plymouth

Wednesday 9 December 2015

PRESENT:

Councillor Ricketts, in the Chair.
Councillor Murphy, Vice Chair.
Councillors Deacon, Fletcher, Hendy, Jarvis, Michael Leaves (substitute for 
Councillor Martin Leaves), Morris and Wheeler.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Ball, Martin Leaves and Storer. 

Also in attendance: David Draffan (Assistant Director for Economic Development), 
Amanda Ratsey (Head of Economy, Enterprise and Employment), Patrick Knight 
(Economy and Employment Manager) and David Lea (Economic Development 
Officer), Ken Holder (Senior Apprentice Coordinator), Gill Peele (Lead Officer) 
and Helen Rickman (Democratic Support Officer).

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 6.00 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

74. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct. 

75. MINUTES  

Agreed that the minutes of 30 September 2015 and 14 October 2015 are an 
accurate record of both meetings. 

76. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

Members were advised that due to the scale of the agenda an Officer would not be 
in attendance to present the Skills Plan report however a report was attached for 
information. 

77. 1000 CLUB  

David Draffan (Assistant Director for Economic Development), Amanda Ratsey 
(Head of Economy, Enterprise and Employment), Patrick Knight (Economy and 
Employment Manager) and David Lea (Economic Development Officer) provided an 
update on the 1000 Club.

Members were advised that – 



Working Plymouth Wednesday 9 December 2015

(a) the 1000 Club was initially commissioned in 2012 as a response to the 
struggling economy to help tackle the high figures relating to youth 
unemployment and unemployment;

(b) in 2012 the number of people claiming job seekers allowance was 33%, higher 
than the national average; the 1000 Club brought together lots of agencies 
and networks to create a one stop shop for business and opportunity;

(c) opportunities relating to work experience, apprenticeships and employment 
were initially incredibly complex due to a raft of different initiatives, projects 
and Government agencies; it was considered that the 1000 Club initiative 
helped to support people navigating this area other than simple creating jobs;

(d) plans were in place to approach companies in the local Business Improvement 
Districts (BID) to help increase the number of opportunities;

(e) the scope of the 1000 Club had recently expanded to include those beyond 
the age of 18-24; those over 50 and ex-military personnel;

(f) since the creation of the 1000 Club, several local authorities contacted 
Plymouth City Council to discuss the model and ‘copy’ it.

The main areas of questioning from Members related to the following:

 the procedure for businesses to sign up to the 1000 Club and the expectation 
of Members;

 the success of the club and if momentum had been lost;

 the recruitment of small/newly formed businesses;

 the expansion of the focus of the 1000 Club to include over 50s, ex-military 
personnel and veterans;

 future funding possibilities;

 the accuracy of reporting

The Chair thanked Officers for their attendance at the meeting.

Agreed to recommend to the Cooperative Scrutiny Board that the relevant Officers 
undertake the following with regards to the 1000 Club:

1. to take stock and assess where the progress of the 1000 Club scheme;

2. check the integrity of the data;

3. cleanse membership list and keep it alive;



Working Plymouth Wednesday 9 December 2015

4. check if members are receiving emails;

5. reach out to SMEs (small and medium sized enterprises) and consider who is 
missing from the list;

6. consider its role for the broader group, refocus and think through how it will 
work best;

7. consider implications for its expansion and institutional partners such as Royal 
British legion, Age UK;

8. recognise corporate covenant and support for Armed Forces;

9. check if using an external resource offers the best outcomes;

10. report back to Working Plymouth’s March 2016 meeting with a progress 
report.

78. SKILLS PLAN  

Members noted the written update on the Skills Plan. 

79. APPRENTICESHIPS  

Ken Holder (Senior Apprenticeship Co-ordinator) provided Members with an 
update on Plymouth City Council Apprenticeships.

Members were advised that – 

(a) the Council’s Apprentice Scheme started in 2010 with four apprenticeships 
with the ambition of achieving 100 by 2014; this target was surpassed in 2013 
and so far the Council had a 97% completion rate;

(b) NVQ 2 (Year one) apprenticeships received £10,322; this was approximately 
50% higher than the national wage for apprenticeships; NVQ 2, 3 and 4 
earned between £12,926 and £15,070;

(c) the Council had a high retention of apprentices across the 14 different work 
areas offered; there were currently 11 vacant posts;

(d) the Council’s Apprenticeship Scheme had achieved the National Large 
Employer Status in the South West and was included in the top 100 
apprenticeships employers in the country.

The main areas of questioning from Members related to the following:

 the criteria for apprenticeships;

 the accuracy of completion rates and statistics, and the tracking of those that 



Working Plymouth Wednesday 9 December 2015

did not complete the apprenticeship scheme;

 the high payment for those undertaking an apprenticeship balanced against the 
Council’s severe budget pressures;

 the procurement of apprentices and the process;

 the impact of the EVRS (Enhanced Voluntary Redundancy Scheme) upon 
apprenticeships within the Council;

 comparative figures for apprenticeships within the regional/ public sector;

 apprenticeships standards and the effect of the Chancellors Autumn 
Statement upon apprenticeships;

The Chair thanked Ken for this attendance at the meeting. 

Agreed that the following information is provided to Members: 

1. information on what happened to the six apprentices who did not complete 
their course;

2. in relation to the graph on page 58 of the agenda showing the breakdown of 
205 apprenticeships, what does ‘substantive role’ mean?

3. what is the procurement strategy and process?

4. for Ken Holder (Senior Apprentice Coordinator) to email Working Plymouth 
Members with his written report in response to the Chancellor’s Autumn 
Statement upon the financial impacts on apprenticeships.

80. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS AND UPDATE FROM THE CO-
OPERATIVE SCRUTINY BOARD  

Members noted the tracking resolutions document and update from the Co-
operative Scrutiny Board. 

81. WORK PROGRAMME  

Members noted the work programme for 2015/16.

82. EXEMPT BUSINESS  

There were no items of exempt business.


